EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 6<sup>th</sup> SPECIAL SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 3, 2018 3:00 PM AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo	- LNB Acting President

## ABSENT:

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President

-

## RESOLUTION NO. 189 S-2018

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR; AND THE PHILIPPINE BUSINESS FOR SOCIAL PROGRESS, INC. REGARDING DELIVERY OF PROGRAMMATIC MANAGEMENT OF DRUG-RESISTANT TUBERCULOSIS-RELATED SERVICES AND IMPLEMENTATION OF NATIONAL TUBERCULOSIS CONTROL PROGRAM.

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to ratify the Memorandum of Agreement entered into by Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor,

with the Philippine Business for Social Progress, Inc. regarding delivery of Programmatic Management of Drug-Resistant Tuberculosis-Related Services and Implementation of National Tuberculosis Control Program;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU Gubat, Sorsogon; Dr. Anthony S. Lelis, Municipal Health Officer, LGU Gubat, Sorsogon; and the Head/Executive Director of Philippine Business for Social Progress, Inc., for their information and guidance.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer